

Nos. 21-1086, 21-1087

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

EVAN MILLIGAN, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
JOHN H. MERRILL, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARCUS CASTER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Appeal From And Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States District Court
For The Northern District Of Alabama**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN GROUP OF SENATORS
AND CONGRESSIONAL STAFF MEMBER-
SUPPORTERS OF THE 1982 VOTING RIGHTS ACT
AMENDMENTS AND 2006 VOTING RIGHTS ACT
REAUTHORIZATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JEFFREY P. JUSTMAN
Counsel of Record
CRAIG S. COLEMAN
THOMAS K. PRYOR
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000
Jeff.Justman@
FaegreDrinker.com

MARK D. TATICCHI
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE &
REATH LLP
One Logan Square,
Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
BACKGROUND	6
I. Congress Passes the Voting Rights Act	6
II. Federal Courts Use a “Results Test” to Analyze Vote-Dilution Cases	8
III. <i>Bolden</i> Disrupts the Consensus on Section 2 Claims	12
IV. The 1982 Amendments to the VRA Abrogate <i>Bolden</i>	13
V. Subsequent Courts Adopt the Senate Report Factors	17
VI. This Understanding Was Cemented in the 2006 Reauthorization	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. Proof of Discriminatory Intent Is Not Required to Establish a Violation of Section 2	21
II. Proportionality Is a Permissible Factor for Courts to Consider	27
III. The 2006 Amendments Further Cemented The Roles that Intent and Proportionality Play in Section 2 Analysis	32
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	12
<i>Black Voters v. McDonough</i> , 565 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1977)	12
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	6
<i>Dove v. Moore</i> , 539 F.2d 1152 (8th Cir. 1976)	12
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	22
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	19, 31
<i>Kendrick v. Walder</i> , 527 F.2d 44 (7th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent., LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	23
<i>Mississippi Republican Executive Committee v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)	26
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	22
<i>S.C. v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	6, 7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	19, 22, 29
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , No. 83-1968, 1985 WL 669643 (Oct. 1, 1985)	18, 29
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	12
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zimmer v. McKeithen</i> , 485 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1973)	11, 19
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	12
U.S. CONST. amend. XV	6, 7, 12, 13
Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982, Pub. L. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982)	19, 21
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. 89-110 § 2, 79 Stat. 437 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)	21, 22
52 U.S.C. § 10301(b)	22, 28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
127 CONG. REC. 23,205 (1981)	14
128 CONG. REC. 13,171 (1982)	27
128 CONG. REC. 14,127 (1982)	16, 24
128 CONG. REC. 14,130 (1982)	24
128 CONG. REC. 14,137 (1982)	24
128 CONG. REC. 14,305 (1982)	23
128 CONG. REC. 14,326 (1982)	15
128 CONG. REC. 14,337 (1982)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
128 CONG. REC. 14,934 (1982)	23
152 CONG. REC. S7,967 (2006)	21
<i>Bills to Amend the Voting Rights Act of 1965:</i> <i>Hearing on S. 1992 before the S. Subcomm. on</i> <i>the Constitution of the Comm. on the Judici-</i> <i>ary, 97th Cong. 59 (1982)</i>	27
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. 109- 246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006)	20, 32
H.R. REP. NO. 97-227 (1982)	14, 20, 22, 23, 32
H.R. REP. NO. 109-478	20, 32, 33
Hearings on S. 1564 before the Committee on the Judiciary, United States Senate, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	7
James Thomas Tucker, <i>The Politics of Persuasion:</i> <i>Passage of the Voting Rights Act Reauthori-</i> <i>zation Act of 2006</i> , 33 J. LEGIS. 205 (2007)	20
S. REP. NO. 89-162 (1965)	6, 7
S. REP. NO. 97-417 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
Thomas Boyd & Stephen Markman, <i>The 1982</i> <i>Amendments To The Voting Rights Act: A Leg-</i> <i>islative History</i> , 40 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 1347 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
